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History 

 
Background note on Melvin L. Gurtizen: 

 

Melvin Lewis Gurtizen was born on November 17, 1923 to Charles R. and Ethlyn Taylor Gurtizen of 

West Chester, PA1.  He graduated from West Chester High School in 1941 with interests in 

photography, radio and trumpet playing2. After registering for the draft in 19423 he went on active duty 

in the Army in 1944 serving overseas in the European Theater until August of 19454.   

 

Returning to the United States, he became an active member of the West Chester Camera Club where he 

met professional photographer Ned Goode. In 1949 Joseph W. Belt was retiring and Gurtizen had the 

opportunity to purchase his studio at 31 W. Gay Street5.  For the next 50 years he was the town’s 

portrait, wedding and commercial photographer. He was well known for taking photographs of many 

local organizations. “Shorty” as he was called, always had a cheerful grin and a joke to make his 

subjects smile. 

                     
1 Daily Local News, West Chester, PA 19 November 1923 
2 Garnet & White, West Chester High School Yearbook, June 1941. 
3 The National Archives in St. Louis, Missouri; St. Louis Missouri; Record Group, Records of the Selective Service System, 

147; Box 979. 
4 Pennsylvania (state). World War II Veterans Compensation Applications, circa 1950s. Records of the Department of 

Military and Veterans Affairs, Record Group 19, Series 19.92 (877 cartons). Pennsylvania Historical and Museum 

Commission, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. 
5 Daily Local News, West Chester, PA 29 November 1949. 

http://www.chestercohistorical.org/


 

 

Gurtizen advertised a full range of services including Passport photos, copying of oil paintings, color 

postcards, advertising photography for brochures, industrial and aerial photography. He offered albums 

and pictures frames. Gurtizen was a member of the Guild of Professional Photographers of the Delaware 

Valley6.  

 

In October of 1950, Gurtizen was recalled to the Armed Forces during the Korean War. While away, 

Gurtizen put Walter Shaw of Downingtown in charge of his business7. Gurtizen married Shirley 

Walleigh July 14, 1951; at the time he was stationed at Fort Meade, Maryland8. Returning to West 

Chester, he continued in business on Gay Street until May 1966 when he relocated to 136 N. Church 

Street, West Chester9. 

 

Shorty and Shirley Gurtizen enjoyed 47 years of marriage and had four children. His wife assisted him 

in his studio with the clerical work until her death in 1999. He was a member of the Green Hill Chapel 

in West Chester.  Melvin Gurtizen died on September 28, 200010 and was buried in the Birmingham-

Lafayette Cemetery. 

 

Collection Scope and Content note: 

 

The Melvin Gurtizen portrait collection consists largely of proofs and extra finished prints not purchased by 

customers made between 1949 and 1957.  Included are studio portraits of children, families, and individuals 

as well as passport pictures.  Some of the photos were taken to be used in store advertisements, such as 

Klein's "Bride of the Week" and Joyce & Don's Shoe Store columns. 

 

Selected Search Terms 

 
Corporate 

Westtown School, (Westtown, Pa.) 

West Chester Chamber of Commerce (West Chester, Pa.) 

 

Topics 

Abused women 

African Americans 

Children 

Clergy 

Dogs 

Families 

Fathers and children 

                     
6 The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania. West Chester & Vicinity Telephone Directory, September 1960. 
7 Letter, Melvin L. Gurtizen to Bart Anderson, West Chester, PA 26 October, 1950. 
8 Daily Local News, West Chester, PA 16 July 1951. 
9 The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania. West Chester & Vicinity Telephone Directory, May 1966. 
10 Daily Local News, West Chester, PA 30 September 2000. 



 

Hispanic Americans 

Infants 

Interracial marriage 

Men 

Mothers and children 

Nurses 

Sailors 

Soldiers 

Twins 

Weddings 

Women 

 

Forms 

Photographs – silver gelatin prints-1950-1959 

 

Personal Contributors 

Gurtizen, Melvin L., photographer 

 

Arrangement 
 

The collection has been maintained in its original order using the photographer's numbering system.  The 

collection was received by the Society in its original envelopes.  All information has been transcribed to the 

archival storage envelopes.  Many of the names are spelled phonetically by the photographer, so it behooves 

the researcher to explore variant spellings.  Also, the envelopes are often labeled with the name of the person 

who ordered the work, rather than with the name of those who are pictured. Obvious examples of this are 

noted in the inventory with an explanation in square brackets. 

 

This guide includes an inventory and personal name index. Volunteers provided their support in 

producing it. The indexing was done by Lois Bassett, data entry by Dolly Newport, print and negative 

housing by Chris Flammer, Bailey House and Lois Bassett. 

Access and Use 
 

Access Restrictions 

None 

 

Acquisition Information 

The material was donated by Melvin L. Gurtizen between 1950 and 2000. 

 

Preferred Citation 

Melvin L. Gurtizen Collection, Chester County Historical Society, West Chester, PA 

 

Copyright 

Any requests for permission to publish, quote, or reproduce materials from this collection must be 

submitted in writing to the Photo Archivist.  Permission for publication is given on behalf of the Chester 



 

County Historical Society as the owner of the physical items and is not intended to include or imply 

permission of the copyright holder, which must also be obtained.  This institution reserves the right to 

refuse to accept a copying request if, in its judgment, fulfillment of the request would involve violation 

of copyright law. 

 

Related Material 

See CCHS clippings file for business advertisements. 

 

Contents List 

 

Inventory of Prints and Negatives 

 

Number Prints Negatives    Sitter name 

No #A 6 0 [Unidentified black baby] 

 

No #B 1 0 Major O.P. Beeman 

 

No #C 1 0 Lois Cope 

 

No #D 1 0 Mrs. William Dozier 

 

No #E 1 0 Juan Matais 

 

No #F 1 0 Charles Park Wedding 

 

No #G 1 0 Gayle Rocco 

 

No #H 1 0 Janet Trinley, 1951 

 

No #I 2 0 Muriel Winn 

 

B-102 2 0 Mrs. Alan Laurie's son [child with 

disability] 

 

B-211 3 (3) 4x5 E. C. Waters 

 

B-213 0 (1) 4x5 A. M. Solis, West Chester, PA 

 

B-239 0 (1) 4x5 Copy, application pictures, Moyers 

 

B-249 0 (1) 4x5 Susan DiSerafino 

 

282x 0 (1) 5x7 Daniel Hartz and Drusilla G. Lyster, copy 

of marriage license 5/24/1947, Elkton MD 

 



 

B-304 0 (2) 4x5 E. Rogers, West Chester  

 

B-312 0 (1) 4x5 K. G. Porter 

 

B-320 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Sonova B. Swayne, West Chester, PA 

 

B-322 0 (1) 4x5 Ralph Rayes 

 

B-328 0 (1) 4x5 Jack Waldron 

 

B-334 0 (1) 4x5 Lloyd Eastman, Miller Hill Kennett Square, 

PA 

 

B-335 0 (1) 4x5 Steven Watson, Avondale, PA 

 

B-336 0 (1) 4x5 Joseph McGrogan 

 

B-337 0 (1) 4x5 Katherine Wilbach, Camp Tweedale, 

Oxford, PA 

 

B-343 0 (1) 4x5 Barbara Schulz, Embreeville PA 

[granddaughter of J. Carroll Hayes] 

 

B-345 0 (1) 4x5 Kenneth Shepherd 

 

B-347 0 (1) 4x5 Margaret Pierce, West Chester, PA 

 

B-375 0 (1) 5x7 Mrs. Louise Jones [wife of Howard E. 

Jones] 

 

B-380 0 (1) 4x5 Earl Slider 

 

B-377 0 (1) 5x7 Mrs. Richard Albertson 

  

B-392 3 (1) 4x5 W. Lutz [man] 

 

B-428 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Reba Eastburn, 11/51, West Chester, 

PA 

 

B-430 0 (1) 4x5 Henry Jefferies 

 

B-434 0 (3) 5x7 (1) 4x5 Pat Waltz 

 

B-504 0 (2) 4x5 Robert Duff [2 black girls] 

 



 

B-562 0 (1) 4x5 Thelma Yoder 1/23/52 

 

B-581 0 (1) 4x5 Mr. & Mrs. C. T. Brown, Westtown School 

 

B-596 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Clarence Wharton, Oxford, PA, 

2/18/52 

 

B-660 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Don T. Test 

 

B-668 0 (1) 4x5 Marie Walters, Newtown Square 

 

B-669 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Catherine Kenny, West Chester, PA 

 

B-696 0 (1) 4x5 Ann Van Keulen, West Grove 

  

B-745 3 (3) 5x7, (4) 4x5 Mrs. George Bonsall & son 

 

B-746 7 (20) 4x5 Mr. & Mrs. Edwin R. Miller-Wedding 

Party 

 

B-747 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Lucille Dutt and Jimmy [son] 

 

B-748 11 (11) 4x5 Joe and Clara Morton Wedding Party, taken 

6/28/1952 

 

B-749 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Bertha Jarrett [passport photos] 

 

B-750 4 (2) 4x5 Eleanor Josephson 

 

B-751 1 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Edith Plunkett 

 

B-752 9 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Carol Royce 

 

B-753 3 (1) 4x5 John A. Gibney 

 

B-754 8 (12) 4x5 Mr. and Mrs. James Maxwell Wedding 

 

B-755 9 (3) 4x5 Charles Lawrence and John Jackson 

 

B-756 0 (1) 4x5 Alice Kennedy, Texas Eastern 

 

B-757 6 (2) 4x5 Frank Ellsworth 

 

B-758 0 (1) 4x5 Cynthia Moses and children 

 



 

B-759 0 (1) 4x5 Frank Frame 

 

B-760 0 (1) 4x5 Rita Cassidy 

 

B-761 0 (1) 4x5 Dr. & Mrs. William Elias 

 

B-762 12 (3) 5x7 (6) 4x5 Stephaney Mory 

 

B-764 1 (1) 4x5 Isadore Pennick [sic] 

 

B-765 1 (1) 4x5 Henry Hayes 

 

B-766 25 (1) 5x7 (22) 4x5 Kenneth Hironimus  Wedding Party 

 

B-767 17 (5) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mary Alice Mills 

 

B-768 8 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Harry Birchard (US Navy) 

 

B-769 10 (4) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Gloria Louise Lam (Baby) 

 

B-770 0 (1) 4x5 Gerald Shaughnessy 

 

B-771 1 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Frank Field 

 

B-772 6 (2) 4x5 Etruly Brown 

 

B-773 12 (2) 5x7 (6) 4x5 Mrs. Douglas Emmons -- children, 

Tarentum, PA 

 

B-774 1 (4) 4x5 Gertrude Spriggs (5 sisters:Romona, Ann 

   Alta, Joan and Gertrude) 

 

B-775 0 (1) 4x5 A. M. Solis 

 

B-776 12 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Beverly Newman 

 

B-777 0 (2) 4x5 Bob Hauser 

 

B-778 5 (4) 4x5 David W. McKee 

 

B-779 6 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Edward Z. Creed 

 

B-780 0 (1) 4x5 Vera White 

 

B-781 6 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Alvaro De Assumpcao [sic] 



 

 

B-782 0 (1) 4x5 Glenn Hawks 

 

B-783 10 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Johanne Harris (in uniform) 

 

B-784 20 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mrs. Louise Hunter (baby) 

 

B-785 0 (1) 4x5 James Warren 

 

 

B-786 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Amedo Pisano (and woman) 

 

B-787 0 (1) 4x5 Lawrence S. Alter 

 

B-788 0 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Walter Furlong [baby] 

 

B-789 4 (1) 5x7 (4) 4x5  Emma Davis and baby 

 

B-790 0 (1) 4x5 L. S. Logan 

 

B-791 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Russell 

 

B-792 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Raymond Otterson & young child 

 

B-793 14 (10) 4x5  Thomas Nichols and baby 

 

B-794 3 (2) 5x7 (6) 4x5 Mrs. Dorothy Conklin (baby) Newark, DE 

 

B-795 0 (1) 4x5 Morris O'Connell 

 

B-796 0 (2) 4x5 Richard M. Hostetter 

 

B-797 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Eleanor Egger [sic]? 

 

B-799 8 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Ann Reynolds 

 

B-801 9 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Dolores Althouse 

 

B-802 8 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Barbara Lee Riegle 

 

B-803 0 (2) 4x5 Sam Frazier 

 

B-804 0 (1) 4x5 Charles A. Yokum 

 

B-805 8 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5  Dora Lou Kistler 



 

 

B-806 3 (1) 4x5 Robert Dorsey (boy) 

 

B-808 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Rhoda Siegel, Downingtown, PA 

 

B-809 3 (1) 4x5 Walter Knighton 

 

B-810 6 (2) 4x5 Violet B. di Mascio, Malvern, PA, 

11/6/1952 

 

B-811 7 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mrs. Jane Dorn and baby (white woman & 

black baby) 

 

B-812 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Edna Estell 

 

B-813 3 (1) 5x7 Mrs. Paul Waibel (baby) 

 

B-814 0 (1) 4x5 Josephine Piori, Texas Eastern 

 

B-815 5 (4) 4x5 Mrs. Frank Hunter, Jr. (baby) 

 

B-816 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. William Steveson 

 

B-817 0 (1) 4x5 Frederick Blake 

 

B-818 1 (1) 5x7 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Jean Darlington 

 

B-819 5 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs Hartman (little girl) 

 

B-820 0 (1) 4x5 Dolly Black 

 

B-821 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Sylvia Bomberger 

 

B-822 1 (1) 4x5 Sister Mary Luige 

 

B-823 2 (14) 4x5 Mr. and Mrs. Harold Boyd and wedding 

party, 8/9/1952 

 

B-824 2 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mrs. Donald Booz (boy) 

 

B-827 4 (2) 5x7 Franklin E. Hash (in Army uniform) 

 

B-828 0 (1) 4x5 Mary Iscaro 

 

B-829 6 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Lois Parker 



 

 

B-830 0 (1) 4x5 John Lawrence 

 

B-831 4 (1) 4x5 Louii Launi [Luigi] 

 

B-832 0 (1) 4x5 Henry Feder 

 

B-833 2 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mathilda Selvaggio (boy) 

 

B-834 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. S. Louise Phiel 

 

B-835 5 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. John Hinds 

 

B-836 1 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. George Grove 

 

B-837 0 (1) 4x5 Ben Smith 

 

B-838 1 (11) 120 negs Charles Harsel (girl) 

 

B-840 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Philip Hyatt 

 

B-841 8 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Jean Jenkins 

 

B-842 0 (1) 4x5 Cecil J. Dapp 

 

B-843 0 (1) 4x5 Alex Hay 

 

B-844 0 (1) 4x5 Gladys De Angelo 

 

B-845 0 (1) 4x5 John Altmeyer 

 

B-846 11 (4) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Kathleen Hess (West Chester State 

Teachers College) 

 

B-849 9 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Curtis Miller [2 girls] 

 

B-851 12 (3) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mary Brubaker 

 

B-852 5 (6) 4x5 Linda and Connie Pryor [young girls] 

 

B-853 7 (4) 4x5 J.W. Whiteside (5 photos)  & Richard 

Voytilla (2 photos) in U.S. Air Force 

uniforms 

 

B-854 0 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Kenneth Hironimus 



 

 

B-855 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. J. Willard Baldwin, Texas Eastern 

 

B-856 8 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mrs. Walter Gonius? [Goncus?] [boy] 

 

B-857 9 (2) 5x7 (2)4x5 Virginia Lamney 

 

B-858 6 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Lorraine Rayburn 

 

B-859 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Edward Mercer 

 

B-860 0 (1) 4x5 W. G. Musser 

 

B-861 4 (2) 4x5 Inez Holland 

 

B-862 2 (3) 4x5 Teresa Piercel 

 

B-863 2 (1) 4x5 Madelene Colona 

 

B-864 6 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Elsie Sonneborn 

 

B-866 8 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Richard Pitt [boy] 

 

B-867 8 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Jackie Crolius 

 

B-868 6 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Robert H. Young 

 

B-869 15 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Russell App [baby] 

 

B-870 15 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Shirley Wright 

 

B-873 4 (2) 4x5 Mona Johanning, Westtown School, 

Richmond, Indiana. 

 

B-874 31 (13) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Diane Robertson 

 

B-875 4 (2) 4x5 John Mohaffey [& wife] 

 

B-876 7 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mrs. Harvey Baldwin [baby] 

 

B-877 9 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5  Joanne Ross 

 

  



 

B-878 12 (3) 5x7 (4) 4x5 [Unidentified young woman] labeled: 

From: B. Bentz 201 Penrose St.Progress, 

PA Dec.4,1952 To:Miss Edythe Edwards, 

West Chester State Teachers College West 

Chester, PA 

 

B-879 4 (4) 4x5 Mrs. Edna Boggs [baby] 

 

B-880 8 (1) 5x7 (8) 4x5 Mrs. Charles Burton & children 

 

B-881 6 (11) 4x5 Felix Presto [girl] 

 

B-882 8 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. J. Edwin Harvey 12/13/1952 

 

B-884 10 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5  Carol Glennon 

 

B-885 4 (3) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Norma Stewart 

 

B-886 7 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Arthur Brandon [& daughter] 

 

B-887 9 (8) 4x5 Mrs. Wynne [son & daughter] 

 

B-888 2 (1) 5x7 (6) 4x5 Mrs. A. Reed Moore [dog] 

 

B-889  4 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Munshower 

 

B-890 19 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5  Mrs. Mory [son] 

  (16) 120 negs 

 

B-891 2 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Richard Baldwin 

 

B-892 14 (5) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mrs. Lind [2 sons?] 

 

B-893 8 0 Mrs. John Pratt [son & daughter] 

 

B-894 6 (6) 4x5 Mrs. Naomi Danner [baby] 

 

B-895 8 (1) 5x7 (6) 4x5  Eleanor Stephens 

 

B-896 11 (8) 4x5 Gordon Birchard [3 women in 10 prints -1 

print of man in uniform] 

 

B-897 0 (9) 4x5 Stewart Deery 

 

B-899 12 (3) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Dorothy Lind 



 

 

B-900 0 (2) 4x5 Robert E. Kellor, 12/19/1952 

 

B-901 1 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. John Bringhurst [baby] 

 

B-904 13 (12) 120 negs Mrs. Chambers 

 

B-905 12 (3) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Nancy Abraham and brother 

 

B-906 5 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Ogeal Arnold [girl] 

 

B-907 11 (1) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mrs. Waldron [baby 9 mon.] 

 

B-908 9 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Ethel Heap? 

 

B-909 8 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Janet Ingram 

 

B-910 9 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Ruth Warnock 

 

B-911 2 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Howard Tyson 

 

B-912 2 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Judy Bannister 

 

B-913 6 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Jean Roscher 

 

B-914 0 (14) 4x5 Frank McCormick Wedding 

 

B-915 2 (1) 5x7 (5) 4x5 Dot D. Napoli [children] 

 

B-917 2 (1) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mr. and Mrs. Fred Seibert 

 

B-919 10 (4) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Carol Blain 

 

B-920 4 (5) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Virginia Volk [as child & adult] 

 

B-921 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. L.C. Herkness [Herbness?] 

 

B-922 0 (1) 4x5 Francesco Peccia 

 

B-923 3 (2) 4x5 (4) 120 negs Mrs. David Walton [baby] 

 

B-924 12 (4) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Joseph Culhane [in U.S.N. ROTC uniform] 

 

B-925 11 (10) 120 negs Mrs. Victor Brice [baby] 

 



 

B-926 5 (5) 4x5 Mr. & Mrs. Jesse Crouse [with son & 

daughter] 

 

B-927 7 (1) 4x5 (12) 120 negs Mrs. G. Fithen (copy) [son as baby & in 

military school uniform] 

 

B-928 0 (7) 4x5 Maxie Slavich daughter [coming out party] 

 

B-929 0 (1) 4x5 R. J. Tyrell 

 

B-930 0 (1) 4x5 P. Neville 

 

B-931 10 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Joan Finegan 

 

B-932 8 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. James Pegler, Sr. 

 

B-933 6 (1) 4x5 Camillo Catena [& husband]  passport 

photos 

 

B-934 12 (5) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Patricia Swartz 

 

B-935 11 (4) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Annette Owens 

 

B-936 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Alex Calderwood 

 

B-938 10 (3) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mr. & Mrs. John Pratt [children] 

 

B-939 1 (1) 4x5 William Cumens 

 

B-940 0 (1) 4x5 Maria Bainbridge 

 

B-941 7 (6) 4x5 Dr. C.H. Gaither 

 

B-942 6 (2) 4x5 Frank J. Shirtz (passport) 

 

B-943 6 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Betsy Wright 

 

B-944 0 (1) 4x5 Martha Rolder? [Roeder] 

 

B-945 1 (4) 4x5 Audrey Andrien 

 

B-946 0 (1) 4x5 Dorothy G. Horst 

 

B-947 1 (2) 4x5 J.E. Rittenbaugh 

 



 

B-948 0 (1) 4x5 Peter Adams 

 

B-949 6 (1) 4x5 Pete Giunta 

 

B-950 2 (1) 4x5 William Marvel 

 

B-951 5 (8) 120 negs Mr. & Mrs. Wm. Dean [& son] 

 

B-952 3 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Charles Robb 

 

B-953 17 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Lester Hartman, Malvern, PA 

 

B-954 0 (2) 4x5 Doris Sickles [with baby], West Chester, 

PA 

 

B-955 0 (1) 4x5 Leo Kenny 

 

B-956 0 (1) 4x5 Sheila Kenny 

 

B-957 0 (1) 4x5 Mary Passerelli 

 

B-959 24 (4) 5x7 (14) 4x5 Nick Spazini Wedding 

 

B-960 0 (1) 4x5 Gladys Colley 

 

B-961 0 (2) 4x5 James Mange & wife 

 

B-962 1 (1) 4x5 James Breit (passport) 

 

B-963 6 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Verna Patton 

 

B-964 4 (1) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mrs A. Travers [son] 

 

B-965 1 (1) 4x5 Esther Morelli 

 

B-966 0 (1) 4x5 Douglas Mesker [sic] 

 

B-967 2 (1) 4x5 Eloise Whitfield 

 

B-968 10 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Carolyn Kettiman (?) 

 

B-969A 0 (1) 4x5 John Rosser 

 

B-969 14 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Harriet Bagnall [baby] 

 



 

B-970 2 (1) 4x5 Pearl Young 

 

B-971 0 (1) 4x5 Gordon Plunkett 

 

B-972 6 (1) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Elizabeth Coverdale [girl] 

 

B-973 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Sara Johnson 

 

B-975 4 (1) 4x5 Lucille Snowden 

 

B-976 8 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Marjorie Wagner 

 

B-977 6 (1) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Everett Hoopes 

 

B-978 1 (1) 4x5 Helen Mozanni 

 

B-979 9 (6) 4x5 Diane and Slavitz (Slavitry?) [twins] 

 

B-980 4 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Frances Nailer [Nailor?] R.N. 

 

B-981 8 (4) 5x7 Mildred Branyacskay 

 

B-982 5 (2) 5x7 (6) 4x5 Mary Berardi [baby] 

 

B-983 1 (1) 5x7 (4) 4x5 George Trovato 

 

B-984 5 (4) 4x5 Mary Jane Schrader 

 

B-985 4 (4) 4x5 Mrs. John Pusey [& baby] 

 

B-987 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Victor Bruckart 

 

B-988 0 (1) 4x5 Claude Prettyman 

 

B-989 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Carrie Devers 

 

B-990 6 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Charlotte Stuart 

 

B-991 0 (4) 4x5 Betty Yarnall 

 

B-992 6 (1)5x7 (2) 4x5 Jean Strohmetz 

 

B-993 0 (1) 4x5 Joseph Amani 

 

B-994 2 (2) 4x5 Jane Evans 



 

 

B-995 12 (3) 5x7 (6) 4x5 Vernon Brewer Jr. [wife & child] 

 

B-996 1 (3) 4x5 George Blount 

 

B-997 6 (1) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mary Lou Schueltter 

 

B-998 4 (2) 4x5 Marjorie Sheppard 

 

B-999 4 (2) 4x5 Opal Arnold 

 

B-1000 0 (1) 4x5 George Cain 

 

B-1001 0 (1) 4x5 M. H. Horn 

 

B-1002 1 (2) 4x5 Frank Chessman [passport] 

 

B-1003 0 (3) 4x5 Immaculata College - Aurora De Castro, 

Magdelene Upotegin, & Loudes Alvarez 

 

B-1004 4 (2) 4x5 Edith Cohen 

 

B-1005 0 (2) 4x5 John Morris & Family 

 

B-1006 0 (10) 4x5 Leonard Traines - [child] 

 

B-1007 0 (4) 5x7 West Grove Star Rose Gardens for Temple 

Inc. Advertising 

B-1009 5 (1) 5x7 (6) 4x5 Mrs. Robert Miller [baby] 

 

B-1010 2 (3) 4x5 W. C. Stimson, C. R. Brown, Thurman 

Sapp(?) Transcontinental I. D. 

 

B-1011 0 (2) 4x5 Bernard Chytla 

 

B-1012 0 (1) 4x5 Louis Gabriel 

 

B-1013 0 (1) 4x5 Meredith Cooper - [daughter] 

 

B-1014 0 (1) 4x5 J. W. Worrell, Jr. 

 

B-1015 6 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Evelyn Evans [nurse] 

 

B-1016 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Francis Barbati [in Marine Corps uniform] 

 



 

B-1017 0 (1) 4x5 Harold Fisher 

 

B-1018 2 (2) 4x5 Joyce & Don Friedman [Joyce only] 

 

B-1019 10 (3) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Dorcas Pierce [student nurse] 

 

B-1020 6 (2) 4x5 Doris Shaw 

 

B-1021 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Alan Laurie [boy] 

 

B-1022 5 (1) 5x7 (3) 4x5 Mrs. Dewey Curd [& husband & baby] 

 

B-1023 4 (1) 4x5 Rita Dalton 

 

B-1024 0 (1) 4x5 Anna Badrak (Towne & Country) 

 

B-1025 0 (1) 4x5 Frank Dollar 

 

B-1026 0 (6) 4x5 Downingtown Mfg. Co., Glauner, Barnard 

& Butterfield 

 

B-1027 0 (1) 4x5 Mary Kelly 

 

B-1028 0 (1) 4x5 Joseph Baxter 

 

B-1929 0 (1) 4x5 Robert McCahan 

 

B-1031 0 (1) 4x5 Edward Bently [or Beatty?] 

 

B-1032 6 (2) 4x5 Jane Baum 

 

B-1033 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Barbara Gysin 

 

B-1034 0 (1) 4x5 H. D. Mathews 

 

B-1035 0 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Leo Hogg 

 

B-1037 0 (1) 4x5 Denny Neville 

 

B-1038 0 (1) 4x5 Mr. & Mrs. Queste Leto 

 

B-1039 0 (1) 5x7 112 W. Water St. Elmira, N.Y. 1897 

Empire View Co.[copy of photo for Mrs. 

Pierce] 

 



 

B-1040 0 (1) 4x5 Mr. Rettew 

 

B-1042 7 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Frances Oaks 

 

B-1043 2 (2) 4x5 John Bennett 

 

B-1044 2 (1) 4x5 Gertrude Speer 

 

B-1045 17 (1) 5x7 (12) 4x5 Walton-Benjamin Wedding 

 

B-1046 0 (1) 4x5 Earl Hartland 

 

B-1047 0 (1) 4x5 Renee Rutherford 

 

B-1048 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Paul Pierson 

 

B-1049 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Casson 

 

B-1050 10 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Mary Lou Strain 

 

B-1051 0 (1) 4x5 Mary Passerlli [sic] 

 

B-1052 3 (2) 5x7 Skipper & Patti Eshleman [First Joyce & 

Don advertising column] 

 

B-1070 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Adams 5/53, Bellevue Farm, West 

Chester 

 

B-1089 0 (1) 4x5 Rachel Cochlin 

 

B-1090 0 (1) 4x5 George Whitney 

 

B-1096 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Florence Nelson 

 

B-1099 0 (1) 4x5 James O'Neil 

 

B-1100 0 (2) 4x5 Norman Howard 

 

B-1101 0 (4) 4x5 Mrs. William H. Butler 

 

B-1102 6 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Natalie Turpin 

 

B-1103 4 (1) 5x7 (5) 4x5 Mrs. John Temple [baby] 

 

B-1104 8 (3) 5x7 (6) 4x5 Nancy Wharton [male child] 



 

 

B-1108 0 (1) 4x5 A. H. Hay 

 

B-1115 6 (1) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Andrian [baby] 

 

B-1120 6 (1) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Swartz [two young girls-1st communion] 

 

B-1121 4 (5) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Lois Jean Buffington [15 mos] 

                                  Daughter of Mr. & Mrs. T.  

   William Buffington [for Joyce & Don 

Advertisement] 

 

B-1122 0 (4) 4x5 Mrs. Majeschi [sic] [girl] 

 

B-1123 0 (1) 4x5 Mr. C. T. Moody 

 

B-1125 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mr. Umani 

 

B-1129 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Beverly Jean Adams, daughter of Mr. & 

Mrs. Charles Adams West Chester, PA [for 

Joyce & Don advertisement] 

 

B-1132 8 (8) 4x5 Mrs. Pat Sickler [baby] 

 

B-1151 0 (2) 5x7 (1) 4x5 Jean Barnes [daughter] 

 

B-1152 2 (6) 4x5 Mrs. Alexander Barry [8 month boy] 

 

B-1153 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Ernest McNeil 

 

B-1155 2 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Charles Pierce [in 1st Armored uniform] 

 

B-1156 4 (2) 4x5 Barbara Leighton 

 

B-1157 5 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Singletary [daughter] 

 

B-1158 0 (1) 4x5 Jack Byers 

 

B-1160 0 (1) 4x5 K. H. Hartz 

 

B-1161 0 (3) 4x5 Barbara Musser 

 

B-1167 0 (2) 4x5 Edward Shenton & son 

 

B-1180 0 (1) 4x5 Tsugu Kabayoma 



 

B-1197 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. William Masiantonio [daughter] 

 

B-1198 4 (4) 4x5 Lew Reynolds & Family 

 

B-1199 4 (9) 4x5 Mr. & Mrs. John C. Doster [wedding] 

Wilmington, DE 

 

B-1207 11 (10) 4x5 Wilfred Dunne [children] 

 

1213x 0 (1) 5x7 Copy of birth certificate, Judith Anne 

Spann, Chester Co. Hospital 8/18/45 

 

B-1217 3 0 Mrs. Burnett [children: Robert & William] 

 

B-1218 7 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Rev. Walter Hannum  

 

B-1219 0 (5) 4x5 Mrs. Bennett,  Robert & William [for Joyce 

& Don advertisement] 

 

B-1227 4 (2) 4x5 Mary Moulton 

 

B-1233 0 (1) 4x5 Elaine Gochnauer 

 

B-1238 6 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Byron Stahl [daughter Carolyn Kay] 

 

B-1241 2 (2) 4x5 Joan McGoldrick [Margaret Pratt's girl 

friend] 

 

B-1242 0 (1) 4x5 Richard Reed 

 

B-1244 2 (2) 4x5 Ruth Hawks 

 

B-1264 0 (1) 4x5 Irma Jarrett, West Chester, PA 

 

B-1266 0 (3) 4x5 Mr. & Mrs. Howard Pannebaker & children 

 

B-1267 4 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Anson Surplus, Jr.[son] 

 

B-1268 0 (1) 4x5 Ken Porter 

 

B-1271 8 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Charles Korbonits [son] 

 

B-1272 0 (2) 4x5 Mrs. William Wick [twins] 

 

B-1273 0 (1) 4x5 Dallett Hemphill 



 

B-1278 0 (2) 4x5 Connie Williams [for Joyce and Don 

advertisement] 

 

B-1283 12 (10) 4x5 Mr. & Mrs. Rosario Messina [wedding] 

 

B-1307 0 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Anne Cidney Brown [age 9] daughter of 

Mr.& Mrs. Paul J. Brown, West Chester, 

PA 

 

B-1312 4 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. G. L. Gomez [baby] 

 

B-1313 2 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mr. and Mrs. Donald Miller 

 

B-1321 6 (2) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Nelson Family [brother & two sisters] 

 

B-1324 8 (4) 4x5 Mrs. C. S. Hiddleson [young boy] 

 

B-1325 2 (1) 4x5 Jones Wyatt 

 

B-1326 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Larry Weaver 

 

B-1327 5 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Linda Morris [baby] 

 

B-1328 4 (2) 4x5 Lois Rohlfing 

 

B-1330 8 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 John Pennell 

 

B-1331 0 (1) 4x5 R. C. Mason 

 

B-1332 6 (3) 4x5 Mr. & Mrs. Mishak [son] 

 

B-1333 0 (1) 4x5 Lincoln Lang 

 

B-1334 0 (1) 4x5 F. B. Price 

 

B-1335 2 (2) 4x5 Lee Best 

 

B-1340 6 (3) 4x5 Tulone Templeton 

 

B-1345 0 (12) 120 negs. Lucian Manley [child] 

 

B-1352 2 (2) 4x5 Waitress at Quaker Restaurant 

 

B-1353 0 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Gertrude Hickey 

 



 

B-1356 0 (1) 4x5 Ruth Tilghman 

 

B-1358 4 (2) 4x5 Barbara Harris 

 

B-1359 12 (2) 5x7 (8) 4x5 Bill and Tom Smith 

 

B-1371 0 (1) 4x5 John Lutz 

 

B-1380 0 (1) 4x5 [Unidentified woman] 

  

B-1383 2 (1) 4x5 Jo Regan 

 

B-1384 4 (2) 4x5 Jean Zollers 

 

B-1521 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. M. Thomas [Margaret], West Chester 

 

B-1528 6 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Melvin Levin 

 

B-1533 4 (1) 4x5 Barbara Ricketts 

 

B-1535 0 (1) 4x5 Thomas J. Farrell 

 

B-1537 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Stevenson 

 

B-1538 0 (1) 4x5 Vernon Brewer 

 

B-1539 0 (1) 4x5 Mr. Vandegrift (real estate) 

 

B-1542 1 (1) 4x5 M. J. Zuccavelli [passport] 

 

B-1543 0 (1) 4x5 Lombard Squires 

 

B-1544 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Verngren [sic] 

  

B-1546 4 (2) 4x5 Pearl Stewart 

 

B-1547 0 (2) 4x5 Jacque Hen 

 

B-1549 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Brown 

 

B-1550 0 (1) 4x5 Richard Leo 

 

B-1553 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Eleanor Baylor, West Chester, PA 

 

B-1556 0 (1) 4x5 William Androwick [sic] 



 

 

B-1563 8 0 Miriam Reside 

 

B-1565 0 (1) 4x5 Richard Moulton 

 

B-1603 4 (2) 4x5 Margie Smith, Malvern, PA 

 

B-1617 12 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Jane Rothwell [11 mo. girl] 

 

B-1621 5 (1) 4x5 Sally Silda [Westtown School] 

 

B-1624 4 (2) 4x5 Margaretta Wolfe 

 

B-1625 0 (1) 4x5 Bob Waldron 

 

B-1626 4 (2) 4x5 Ilene Dauns [sic] 

 

B-1631 4 (1) 5x7 (3) 4x5 Mrs. E. M. Holston [children] 

 

B-1635 2 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Richard Green [6 mo. boy] 

 

B-1641 0 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Smaltz 

 

B-1647 0 (1) 4x5 Dr. Sherson 

 

B-1648 0 (1) 4x5 Mr. & Mrs. S. Schmitt 

 

B-1649 3 (1) 4x5 Hutchie Dawes [Westtown School] 

 

B-1650 4 (1) 4x5 Pam Schreiber [Westtown School] 

 

B-1651 4 (2) 4x5 Joan Sachse [Westtown School] 

 

B-1653 0 (1) 4x5 Helen Latta 

 

B-1654 0 (1) 4x5 Leo Kenny 

 

B-1656 1 (1) 4x5 John D. Berkhimer 

 

B-1659 10 (2) 4x5 Frederick Binder 

 

B-1670 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Pat Walters 

 

B-1671 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. John Baylor 

 



 

B-1672 6 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 John Grant 

 

B-1673 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Dempsey 

 

B-1674 0 (1) 4x5 William C. Hauser 

 

B-1675 1 (1) 5x7 Mrs. David Ross [child] 

 

B-1676 0 (1) 4x5 Rev. C. R. Wilkins 

 

B-1677 0 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Frank Shintz 

 

B-1678 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Di Pasquale [daughter Patricia, for 

Joyce & Don advertisement] 

 

B-1679 5 (2) 4x5 Mary Constance Evans 

 

B-1682 5 (2) 4x5 Dwyer [man] 

 

B-1683 0 (3) 4x5 Ethel Balient 

 

B-1684 7 (1) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Jean Jaggers 

 

B-1685 4 (2) 4x5 McNelis [woman] 

 

B-1687 0 (1) 4x5 Robert Devereaux 

 

B-1688 0 (1) 4x5 John Zell 

 

B-1689 1 (1) 4x5 Sara (or Lana?) Baldwin 

 

B-1691 0 (3) 4x5 William Kenny 

 

B-1695 8 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Laura Connor [boy] 

 

B-1697 0 (1) 4x5 Charles Wilson 

 

B-1700 4 (2) 4x5 Howard E. Smith 

 

B-1702 2 (3) 4x5 Hale C. Pickett, (taught at West Chester 

State Teachers College) 

 

B-1704 0 (1) 4x5 Thomas Pattison 

 

B-1705 1 (1) 4x5 Leo D. McDermott 



 

 

B-1706 1 (1) 4x5 Jane Shephard 

 

B-1709 0 (1) 4x5 John McCleary 

 

B-1710 12 (6) 4x5 Robert L. Snyder [& Mrs. Snyder] 

 

B-1713 4 (2) 4x5 Charmaine Snyder [daughter of Mr.& Mrs. 

William Snyder, Kennett Square, PA, for 

Joyce & Don advertisement] 

 

B-1715 4 (4) 4x5 Daughter of Sara Mark [?] 

 

B-1716 9 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Dorothy Horst 

 

B-1717 4 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Myrtle Stauffer 

 

B-1718 0 (2) 4x5 William Gentile 

 

B-1719 1 (2) 4x5 Kenneth Beans [boy] 

 

B-1721 0 (1) 4x5 Frank DiMattio 

 

B-1726 2 (2) 4x5 Clara Shaw [Irwin Klein advertisement- 

"Bride of the Week"] 

 

B-1727 0 (2) 4x5 Frances Guinta 

 

B-1728 4 (2) 4x5 Barbara Pegler 

 

B-1729 0 (1) 4x5 James Lyng 

 

B-1734 0 (2) 4x5 Betty Butler, Westtown School 

 

B-1735 4 0 1st Lt. Earnest Kramer [Salvation Army] 

 

B-1736 1 (1) 4x5 Marian Strickland [shoulder wounds] 

 

B-1737 1 (1) 4x5 Dorothy E. McGlothin [Irwin Klein 

advertisement "Bride of the Week"] 

 

B-1745 0 (1) 4x5 Clyde Malin 

 

B-1748 4 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Butler 

 



 

B-1750 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Frank Field 

 

B-1751 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. H. E. James 

 

B-1752 4 (2) 4x5 Kathryn Ann Rulon, West Chester 

 

B-1753 6 (3) 4x5 Peggy Ann Hambleton [daughter of Mr. & 

Mrs. T. Wayne Hambleton, Kennett 

Square, for Joyce & Don advertisement] 

 

B-1754 2 (1) 4x5 C. K. Winckel 

 

B-1756 7 (1) 5x7 Joseph Banyacskay [son of Millie & Joseph 

Banyacskay, West Chester, for Joyce & 

Don advertisement] 

 

B-1757 4 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Souser ? [Soners? boy] 

 

B-1762 4 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 Phil Sylvester [daughter] 

 

B-1816 4 (1) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Rose Spence, Paoli, PA Dec. 1955 

 

B-1821 3 (3) 5x7 Evelyn Kochel [two boys] 

 

B-1822 0 (1) 4x5 K. C. Slade  

 

B-1823 11 (1) 5x7 (6) 4x5 Walter Fulton, West Chester, PA 

 

B-1825 5 (3) 4x5 Joan & William Rodney, West Chester, PA 

 

B-1826 7 (6) 4x5 John Temple & family 

 

B-1828 5 (1) 4x5 Clarence McCorkle [& wife?] West 

Chester, PA 

 

B-1829 0 (2) 4x5 Sheryl L. Forwood, West Chester, [for 

Joyce & Don advertisement] 

 

B-1836 8 (6) 4x5 Mrs. Dorothy Huey, West Chester, PA 

 

B-1837 2 (1) 4x5 Robert Alexander, West Chester, PA. 

 

B-1838 1 (8) 4x5 Rev. Buell & Family, Pastor of 

Westminster Church, West Chester, PA, 

Christmas 1955 



 

 

B-1841 6 (2) 4x5 Mae Johnson, West Chester, PA 

 

B-1842 1 (1) 4x5 Mary Guyer, Westtown School 

 

B-1845 0 (3) 4x5 Curt R. Sheller 

 

B-1847 8 (2) 4x5 John Dewey 

 

B-1849 9 (9) 4x5 McGaffney Family 12/26/1955 

 

B-1853 0 (1) 4x5 Mrs. Ray Jr. 

 

B-1854 0 (1) 4x5 William Goebbels 

 

B-1857 0 (3) 5x7 (2) 4x5 Ethel Balient, West Goshen Twp., PA 

 

B-1859 1 (1) 4x5 Edna Ward 

 

B-1861 29 (2) 5x7 (1) 4x5 [Unidentified young woman] 

 

B-1875 1 (1) 4x5 Mother of Mrs. Everett Chapman [copy] 

 

B-1876 2 (1) 4x5 Paul S. Martin, West Chester, PA 

 

B-1877 5 (2) 4x5 Jack van Newkirk, West Chester State 

Teachers College 

 

B-1878 4 (2) 4x5 Mrs. Myrtle Chrisman 

 

B-1879 9 (3) 4x5 Mr. Heaton Wallace 

 

B-1880 6 (2) 4x5 Constance Tiernan, West Chester, [Mrs. 

William Bompadre, July 1957] 

 

B-1881 2 (1) 4x5 Joe Ferrier- Barber Shop on N. Church St., 

West Chester, July 1957. 

 

B-1882 5 (2) 4x5 Bedford C. Roe, West Chester Bell 

Telephone Co., Miss Margaret Brown 

 

B-1884 9 (2) 5x7 (4) 4x5 John Meidinger [boy] 

 

B-1885 28 (20) 120 negs. Bob Ayers 

 



 

B-1886 14 (3) 5x7 (11) 4x5 Horace Johns [?] Wedding 

 

B-1895 12 (12) 120 negs. Donnie Burnett, West Chester, PA 

 

No# 0 (2) 4x5 [Unidentified black woman] 

 

No# 0 (1) 4x5 George Edward Hutton, West Chester,  

2yrs. [for Joyce & Don advertisement] 

 

No# 0 (8) 4x5 [unidentified black baby] 

 

No# 0 (6) 120 negs. Mrs. Virginia Whiteman [4 mo. baby girl] 

 

No# 0 (12) 120 negs. Back yard alley of the photographer's Gay 

St. shop 6/6/48 

 

No# 0 (1) 4x5 Dr. Francis Harvey Green speaking at 

Chamber of Commerce Dinner, VFW Hall, 

Market & Darlington Sts., West Chester, 

10/18/1949. 
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Alexander, Robert 
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Andrien, Audrey 
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Andrien Family 

 B1115 

 

App, Russell 

 B869 

 

Arnold, Ogeal (Mrs.) 

 B906 

 

Arnold, Opal 

 B999 
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Bagnall, Harriet 

 B969 

 

Baldwin, Harvey (Mrs.) 

 B876 

 

Baldwin, Richard 
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Baldwin, Sara 

 B1689 

 

Bannister, Judy 

 B912 

 

Banyakskay, Joseph 
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Barbati, Francis 

 B1016 

 

Bar Mitzvah 

 B1528 

 

Barry Family 
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Berardi, Mary (daughter) 
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 B1335 

 

Binder, Frederick 

 B1659 
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Boell Family 

 B1838 

 

Boell, Robert (Rev.) 

 B1838 

 

Blain, Carol 

 B919 

 

Blount, George 

 B996 

 

Boggs, Edna (Mrs.) 

 B879 

 

Bomberger, Sylvia 

 B821 

 

Bonsall, Mrs. George and Son 

 B745 

 

Booz, Donald (Mrs.) 

 B824 

 

Boyd, Harold 

 B823 

 

Brandon, Arthur (Mrs.) 

 B886 

 

Branyacskay, Mildred 

 B981 

 

Breit, James 

 B962 

 



 

Brewer, Vernon, Jr. Family 

 B995 

 

Brice, Victor (Mrs.) 

 B925 

 

Bringhurst, John (Mrs.) 

 B901 

 

Brown, C.R. 

 B1010 

 

Brown, Etruly 

 B772 

 

Brubaker, Mary 

 B851 

 

Bruckhart, Victor 

 B987 

 

Buffington, Lois Jean 

 B1121 

 

Burnett, Donnie 

 B1895 

 

Burnett Family 

 B1217 

 

Burton, Charles (Mrs.) and children 

 B880 

 

Butler (Mrs.) 

 B1748 
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Catena, Camillo (Mr. and Mrs.) 

 B933 

 

Chambers (Mrs.) 

 B904 

 



 

Chapman Family 
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Chrisman, Myrtle 

 B1878 

 

Clergy 

 B1218, B1838 

 

Clothing and Dress - 1st Communion 

 B1120 

 

Cohen, Edith 

 B1004 

 

Colona, Madelene 

 B863 

 

Conklin, Dorothy 

 B794 

 

Conner Family 

 B1695 

 

 

Cope, Lois 

 #C 

 

Coverdale, Elizabeth 

 B972 

 

Creed, Edward Z. 

 B779 



 

 

Crolius, Jackie 

 B867 

 

Crouse, Jesse (Mr. And Mrs.) 

 B926 

 

Culhane, Joseph 

 B924 

 

Cumen, Wm. 

 B939 

 

Curd, Dewey Family 

 B1022 
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Dalton, Rita 

 B1023 

 

Dancers 

 B1678, B1753 

 

Danner, Naomi (Mrs.) 

 B894 

 

Darlington, Jean (Mrs.) 

 B818 

 

Dauns, Ilene 

 B1626 

 

Davis, Emma 

 B789 

 

Dawes, Hutchie 

 B1649 

 

Dean, Wm. 

 B951 

 

DeAssumpcao, Alvoro 

 B781 

 

Dewey, John 



 

 B1847 

 

Di Mascio, Violet B. 

 B810 

 

Di Napoli, Dot 

 B915 

 

Di Pasquale, Patricia 

 B1678  

 

Dogs 

 B888 

 

Dorn, Jane 

 B811 

 

Dorsey, Robert 

 B806 

 

Doster, John C. (Mr. and Mrs.) 

 B1189  

 

Dozier, Mrs. William 

 #D 

 

Dunne Family 

 B1207 

 

Dutt, Lucille and Jimmy 

 B747 

 

Dwyer 

 B1682 

 

E 
 

Edwards, Edythe 

 B878 

 

Ellsworth, Frank 

 B757 

 

Emmons Family 

 B773 

 



 

Eshleman, Skipper and Patti 

 B1052 

 

Estell, Edna 

 B812 

 

Evans, Evelyn 

 B1015 

 

Evans, Jane 

 B994 

 

Evans, Mary Constonie 

 B1679 

 

F 
 

Fathers and Children 

 B1359 

 

Families 

 B774, B786, B875, B880, B896, B917, B926, B933, B995, B1022, B1052, B1198, 

B1313, B1321, B1359, B1710, B1826, B1828, B1838, 

 B1849 

 

Ferrier, Joe 

 B1881 

 

Field, Frank 

 B771 

 

 

Finegan, Joan 

 B931 

 

Fithen, G. (Mrs.) 

 B927 

 

Friedman, Joyce 

 B1018 

 

Fulton, Walter 

 B1823 

 

  



 

G 
 

Gaither, C. H. Dr. 

 B941 

 

Gibney, John A. 

 B753 

 

Glannon, Carol 

 B884 

 

Gomez, Family 

 B1312 

 

Gonius, Walter (Mrs.) [Goneus?] 

 B856 

 

Grant, John 

 B1672 

 

Green Family 

 B1635 

 

Grove, George (Mrs.) 

 B836 

 

Guinta, Pete 

 B949 

 

Guyer, Mary 

 B1842 

 

H 
 

Hambleton, Peggy Ann 

 B1753 

 

Handicapped persons 

 B102 

 

Hannum, Walter 

 B1218 

 

Harris, Barbara 

 B1358 

 



 

Harris, Johanne 

 B783 

 

Harsel, Charles 

 B838 

 

Harman, Lester 

 B973 

 

Hartman, (Mrs.) 

 B819 

 

Harvey, J. Edwin (Mrs.) 

 B882 

 

Hash, Franklin E. 

 B827 

 

Hawks, Ruth 

 B1244 

 

Hayes, Henry 

 B765 

 

Heap(?), Ethel 

 B908 

 

 

Heaton, Wallace 

 B1879 

 

Hess, Kathleen 

 B846 

 

Hiddleson Family 

 B1324 

 

Hinds, John (Mrs.) 

 B835 

 

Hironimus, Kenneth 

 B766 

 

Hispanic Americans 

 #E 

 



 

Holland, Ivey 

 B861 

 

Holston Family 

 B1631 

 

Hoopes, Everett 

 B977 

 

Horst, Dorothy 

 B1716 

 

Huey, Dorothy 

 B1836 

 

Hunter, Louise 

 B784 

 

Hunter, Frank (Mrs.) 

 B815 

 

Hyatt, Philip 

 B840 
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Infants 

 #A, B769, B784, B789, B793, B794, B806, B813, B815, B869, B876, B879, B892, 

B894, B901, B907, B923, B925, B935, B969, B995, B1009, B1022, B1115, B1121, B1152, B1312, 

B1327, B1617, B1885 

 

Ingram, Janet 

 B909 

 

Jaggers, Jean 

 B1684 

 

Jenkins, Jean 

 B841 

 

Johanning, Mona 

 B873 



 

 

John, Horace 

 B1886 

 

Johnson, Mae 

 B1841 

 

Johnson, Sara 

 B973 

 

Josephson, Eleanor 

 B750 

 

K 
 

Kettiman (?) Carolyn 

 B968 

 

Kistler, Dora Lou 

 B805 

 

Knighton, Walter 

 B809 

 

Kochel Family 

 B1821 

 

Korbonits Family 

 B1271 

 

Kramer, Earnest - 1st Lt. 

 B1735 

 

L 
 

Laborers 

 #E 

 

Lam, Gloria Louise 

 B769 

 

Lamney, Virginia 

 B857 

 

Laurie Family 

 B102 



 

 

Lawrence, Charles 

 B755 

 

Levin, Melvin 

 B1528 

 

Lind, (Mrs.) 

 B892 

 

Lind, Dorothy 

 B899  

  

Luige, Mary, Sister 

 B822 

 

[Luigi] Lovil Launi 

 B831 

 

Lutz, Willard 

 B392 

 

 

 

M 
 

Mark Family 

 B1715 

 

Martin, Paul S. 

 B1876 

 

Marvel, Wm. 

 B950 

 

Masiantonio Family 

 B1197 

 

Matais, Juan 

 #E 

 

Maxwell, James (Mr. and Mrs.) 

 B754 

 

Meldinger, John 

 B1884 



 

 

Men 

 B211. B392, B753, B755, B757, B764, B765, B768, B771, B778, B779, B809, B827, 

B831, B840, B859, B939, B942, B947, B949, 

 B950, B962, B964, B973, B977, B983, B987, B996, B1002, B1010, 

 B1016, B1042, B1043, B1045, B1125, B1153, B1325, B1326, B1330, 

 B1335, B1542, B1656, B1659, B1672, B1682, B1700, B1702, B1705, B1735, 

B1754, B1823, B1837, B1876, B1877, B1879, B1881, B1882, #B, #E. 

 

Mercer, Edward 

 B859 

 

Messina, Rosario, Mr. and Mrs. 

 B1283 

 

Miller, Curtis, (Mrs.) 

 B849 

 

Miller, Donald, Mr. and Mrs. 

 B1313 

 

 

Miller, Edwin R. Mr. and Mrs. 

 B746 

 

Miller, Robert Family 

 B1009 

 

Mills, Mary Alice 

 B767 

 

Mishak Family 

 B1332 

 

Mahaffey, John 

 B875 

 

Moore, A. Reed (Mrs.) 

 B888 

 

Morelli, Esther 

 B965 

 

Morris, Linda 

 B1327 

 



 

Morten, Joe and Clara 

 B748 

 

Mory (Mrs.) 

 B890 

 

Mory, Stephaney 

 B762 

 

Mothers and Children 

 B745, B747, B789, B793, B811, B886, B985 

 

Moulton, Mary 

 B1227 

 

Mozzani, Helen 

 B978 

 

 

Munshower, (Mrs.) 

 B889 

 

McCorkle, Clarence 

 B1828 

 

McDermott, Leo D. 

 B1705 

 

McGaffney Family 

 B1849 

 

McGlothlin, Dorothy E. 

 B1737 

 

McGolrick, Joan 

 B1241 

 

McKee, David W. 

 B778 

 

McNeil, Ernest 

 B1153 

 

McNelis 

 B1685 

 



 

N 
 

Nailer, Frances (Mrs.) [Nailor/Naylor] 

 B980 

 

Nelson Family 

 B1321 

 

Nelson, Florence 

 B1096 

 

Newman, Beverly 

 B776 

 

Nichols, Thomas 

 B793 

 

Nuns 

 B822 

 

Nurses 

 B980, B1015, B1019, B1032 

 

O-P 
 

Oaks, Frances 

 B1042 

 

Owens, Annette 

  B935 

 

Park, Charles wedding 

 #F 

 

Parker, Lois 

 B829 

 

Patton, Verna (Mrs.) 

 B963 

 

Pegler, Barbara 

 B1728 

 

Pegler, James Sr. (Mrs.) 

 B932 

 



 

Pennell, John 

 B1330 

 

Pennick, Isadore 

 B764 

 

Pickett, Hale C. 

 B1702 

 

Pierce, Charles 

 B1155 

 

Pierce, Dorcas 

 B1019 

 

Piercel, Teresa 

 B862 

 

Pisano, Amedo 

 B786 

 

Pitt, Richard 

 B866 

 

Plunkett, Mrs. Edith 

 B751 

 

Pratt, John (Mrs.) 

 B893 

 

Pratt, John 

 B938 

 

Presto, Felix 

 B881 

 

Pryor, Linda and Connie 

 B852 

 

Pusey, John (Mrs.) 

 B985 

 

R 
 

Rayburn, Lorraine 

 B858 



 

 

Regan, Jo 

 B1383 

 

Reside, Miriam 

 B1563 

 

Reynolds, Ann 

 B799 

 

Reynolds Family 

 B1198 

 

Ricketts, Barbara 

 B1533 

 

Riegle, Barbara Lee 

 B802 

 

Robb, Charles (Mrs.) 

 B952 

 

Robertson, Diane 

 B874 

 

Rocco, Gayle 

 #G 

 

Rodney Family 

 B1825 

 

Rohlfing, Lois 

 B1328 

 

Roscher, Jean 

 B913 

 

Ross Family 

 B1675 

 

Ross, Joanne 

 B877 

 

Rothwell, Jane 

 B1617 

 



 

Royce, Carol 

 B752 

 

Rulon, Kathryn Ann 

 B1752 

 

 

S 
 

Sachse, Joan 

 B1651 

 

Salvation Army 

 B1735 

 

Schrader, Mary Jane 

 B984 

 

Schreiber, Pam 

 B1650 

 

Schueltter (?), Mary Lou 

 B997 

 

Seibert, Fred (Mr. & Mrs.) 

 B917 

 

Seamen 

 B768, B783, B924, B1330 

 

Selvaggio, Mathilda 

 B833 

 

Shaw, Clara 

 B1726 

 

Shaw, Doris 

 B1020 

 

Shephard, Jane 

 B1706 

 

Sheppard, Marjorie 

 B998 

 

  



 

Shirtz, Frank J. 

 B942 

 

Sickler Family 

 B1132 

 

Silda, Sally 

 B1621 

 

Singletary Family 

 B1157   

 

Slavitz, Diane 

 B979 

 

Smith, Bill 

 B1359 

 

Smith, Howard E. 

 B1700 

 

Smith, Margie 

 B1603 

 

Smith, Tom 

 B1359 

 

Snowden, Lucille 

 B975 

 

Snyder, Charmaine 

 B1713 

 

Snyder Family 

 B1710 

 

Snyder, Robert L. 

 B1710 

 

Soldiers 

 B827, B853, B1016, B1155 

 

Sonneborn, Elsio (?) 

 B864 

 

  



 

Souser (? or Soners) [boy] 

 B1757 

 

Spazini, Nick 

 B959 

 

Speer, Gertrude 

 B1044 

 

Spence, Rose 

 B1816 

 

Spriggs, Alta 

 B774 

 

Spriggs, Ann 

 B774 

 

Spriggs Gertrude 

 B774 

 

Spriggs, Joan 

 B774 

 

Spriggs, Romona 

 B774 

 

Stahl Family 

 B1238 

 

Stauffer, Myrtle 

 B1717 

 

Stephens, Eleanor 

 B895 

 

Stewart, Norma 

 B885 

 

Stewart, Pearl 

 B1546 

 

Stimson, W. C. 

 B1010 

 

  



 

Strain, Mary Lou 

 B1050 

 

Strickland, Marian 

 B1736 

 

Strohmetz, Jean  

 B992 

 

Stuart, Charlotte 

 B990 

 

Surplus Family 

 B1267 

 

Swartz Family 

 B1120 

 

Swartz, Patricia 

 B934 

 

Sylvester Family 

 B1762 

T 

 

Temple Family 

 B1103, B1826 

 

Templeton, Tulone 

 B1340 

 

Tiernan, Constance 

 B1880 

 

Travers. A. (Mrs.) 

 B964 

 

Trinley, Janet 

 #H 

 

Trovato, George 

 B983 

 

Turpin, Natalie 

 B1102 

 



 

Twins 

 B979, B1217 

 

Tyson, Howard (Mrs.) 

 B911 

 

 

 

 

 

 

U - V 
 

Umani, Mr. 

 B1125 

 

Van Newkirk, Jack 

 B1877 

 

Volk, Virginia 

 B920 

 

Voytilla, Richard 

 B853 

W 
 

Wagner, Marjorie 

 B976 

 

Waibel, Paul, (Mrs.) 

 B813 

 

Waitress 

 B1352 

 

Waldron, (Mrs.) 

 B907 

 

Walton, Benjamin 

 B1045 

 

Walton, David (Mrs.) 

 B923 

 

Ward, Edna 

 B1859 



 

 

Warnock, Ruth 

 B910 

 

Waters, E. C. 

 B211 

 

Weaver, Larry 

 B1326 

 

Weddings 

 B746, B748, B754, B766, B823, B959, B1045, B1199, B1283, B1886, #F 

 

Wharton Family 

 B1104 

 

Whiteside, J. W. 

 B853 

 

Whitfield, Eliase 

 B967 

 

Winckel, C. K. 

 B1754  

 

Winn, Muriel 

 #I 

 

Wolfe, Margretta 

 B1624 

 

Women 

 B750, B751, B767, B782, B774, B783, B799, B801, B810, B812, 

 B818, B822, B829, B835, B836, B846, B851, B857, B858, B862, 

 B863, B864, B867, B868, B874, B877, B878, B882, B884, B885, 

 B889, B895, B899, B904, B905, B908, B909, B910, B911. B912, 

B913, B919, B931, B932, B934, B935, B943. B952, B963, B965, B968, B970, B975, 

B976, B978, B979, B980, B981, B984, B990, B992, B994, B997, B998, B999, 

B1004, B1015, B1018, B1019, B1020, B1023, B1032, B1044, B1050, B1096, 

B1102, B1227,       

 B1241, B1328, B1340, B1352, B1358, B1383, B1384, B1533.  

B1546, B1563. B1603, B1621, B1624, B1626, B1649, B1650, B1651, B1684, 

B1685, B1689, B1706, B1715, B1716, B1717, B1726, B1728, B1736, B1737, 

B1748, B1752, B1816, B1836, B1841, B1842, B1859, B1861, B1878, B1879, 

B1880, #C, #D, #G, #H, #I. 

 



 

Wright, Shirley 

 B870 

 

Wyatt, Jones 

 B1325 

 

Wynne, (Mrs.) 

 B887 

 

Y - Z 
Young, Pearl 

 B970 

 

Young, Robert, (Mrs.) 

 B868 

 

Zollers, Jean 

 B1384 

 

Zuccavelli, M. J. 

 B1542 

  

 

 

  

   

 

  
 


